Maine law.
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PAYROLL OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 753 

CHAP. 166 

Chapter 166. 
Resolve. on the Payroll of the House of Representatives of the Eightieth Legislature. 

Payroll of the House. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, 
appropriated the sum of seventy-two thousand one hundred and fifty­
one dollars to be paid to the persons named in the following payroll according 
to the sum set against the name of each. 

Payroll 

Of the Members and Officers of the House of Representatives of the 
Eightieth Legislature, at the session held in Augusta, commencing on the 
fifth day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred 
and twenty-one. 

TOWN 

Lewiston 

Auburn 

Lisbon 
Poland 
East Livermore 
Webster 

Island Falls 
Weston 
Houlton 
Ludlow 
Blaine 
Caribou 

48 

MEMBERS' 
NAMES 

Coun ty of Androscoggin. 
Edward Gagne 
Owen "lvV. Larrabee 
Edward A. McIlheron 
Albert D. Morneau 
Robert J. Wiseman 
Ralph R.. Myrick 
George C. Wing., Jr. 
Frank W. Winter 
Lester Pierpont Gerrish 
Char les W. Ricker 
John H. Maxwell 
G. M. Williams 

County of Aroostook. 

Samuel R.. Crabtree 
William A. Heal 
Charles P. Barnes (Speaker) 
Albert M. Smith 
Stetson H. Hussey 
Omar L. Farnsworth 

55 
55 
55 
55 
55 
55 
55 
55 
45 
80 
45 
30 

175 
185 
215 
225 
245 
275 

400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 

400 
400 
500 
400 
400 
400 

411 
411 
411 
411 
411 
411 
411 
411 
409 
416 
409 
406 

435 
437 
543 
445 
449 
455 
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Mileage 
Members' Attend- and 

Town Names Miles ance Attend-
ance 

Ft. Fairfield Thomas E. Houghton 265 400 453 
Presque Isle Allen C. T. Wilson 265 400 453 
Washburn Owen K. Story 280 400 456 
Limestone Fred F. Spear 290 400 458 
Van Buren George V. Hammond 295 400 459 
Madawaska Remi A. Daigle 325 400 465 
Fort Kent William J. Audibert 290 400 458 
Eagle Lake Michael C. Burns 270 400 454 
Perham William H. Bragdon 280 400 456 

County of Cumberland. 

Portland Ralph O. Brewster 65 400 413 
Harry L. Cram 65 400 413 
Rex W. Dodge 65 400 413 
John T. Fagan 65 400 413 
William H. Murray 65 400 413 
Edgar E. Rdu;nds 65 400 413 
John E. Warren 65 400 413 

Westbrook William B. Bragdon 70 400 414 
Stephen E. Cordwell 70 400 414 

Brunswick J. Ludger Masse 50 400 410 
Frank E. Woodruff 50 400 410 

Bridgton Carl T. Plummer 120 400 424 
Gorham Charles A. Hayes 75 400 415 
Scarboro J. Harold Newcomb 70 400 414 
Freeport John F. Davis 45 400 409 
Cumberland George W. Jordan 60 400 412 
South Portland Frederick W. Hinckley 70 400 414 

William G. Thomas 70 400 414 
Baldwin Everett H. Chadbourne 90 400 418 
Windham Thomas Varney 75 400 415 
Gray Eugene H. Lowe 85 400 417 
Casco Leland H. Poore 100 400 420 
Yarmouth David H. Bennett 55 400 411 

County of Franklin. 

Chesterville George H. Thomas 105 400 421 
Wilton William J. Trefethen 95 400 419 
Industry Franklin W. Patterson 65 400 413 
Eustis Herbert H. Landers 155 400 431 
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Mileage 
Members' Attend- and 

Town Names Miles ance Attend-
ance 

County of Hancock. 

Ellsworth Fred L. Mason 105 400 421 
Bar Harbor George A. Phillips 140 400 428 
Orland Walter L. Brewster 100 400 420 
Stonington Percy T. Clarke 125 400 425 
Franklin William E. Bragdon 115 400 423 
Bluehill John F. Wood 125 400 425 
Mt. Desert George A. Savage 145 400 429 

County of Kennebec. 

Augusta Benedict F. Maher 5 400 401 
Blaine S. Viles 5 400 401 

Waterville Mark J. Bartlett 20 400 404 
Harry Belliveau 20 400 404 

Gardiner William Tudor Gardiner 10 400 402 
Clinton Ira A. Witham 30 400 406 
Winslow Geo. A. Chamberlain 20 400 404 
Chelsea John E. Barney 10 400 402 
China Thomas W. Washburn 25 400 405 
Hallowell Charles K Tilden 5 400 401 
Winthrop Herbert E. Wadsworth 10 400 402 
Rome George G. Downs 30 400 406 
Oakland Henry L. Hunton 30 400 406 

County of Knox. 

Rockland William O. Rogers 95 400 419 
Rockport L. True Spear 100 400 420 
Camden Andrew V. Elmore 105 400 421 
Thomaston Edward W. Peaslee 85 400 417 
Vinalhaven Freeman L. Roberta 110 400 422 
Saint George Frank Kerswell 110 400 422 

County of Lincoln. 

Dresden Fred M. Week,,; 20 400 404 
Waldoboro E. C. Teague 85 400 417 
Newcastle F. Irving Carney 60 400 412 
Bristol Robert H. Oram 75 400 415 

County of Oxford. 

Rumford Stephen R. Pennell 110 400 422 
Norway Lawrence M. Carroll 85 400 417 
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Mileage 
Members' Attend- and 

Town Names Miles ance Attend-
ance 

Paris Arthur E. Forbes 85 400 417 
Buckfield Edward E. Conant 80 400 416 
Fryeburg James VV. Eastman 110 400 422 
Newry Lon E. Wight 125 400 425 
Bethel Fred F. Bean 110 400 422 

County of Penobscot. 

Bangor Mark A. Barwise 75 400 415 
C. Gardiner Chalmers 75 400 415 
Richard H. Downing 75 400 415 
Frank L. Hodgkins 75 400 415 

Brewer Charles H. Small 75 400 415 
Old Town Edgar A. Blanchard 90 400 418 
Garland H. Stanton Sawyer 75 400 415 
Newport Byron G. Croxford 60 400 412 
Newburg Clyde A. Newcomb 80 400 416 
Charleston Richard T. Dunning 100 400 420 
Hampden William G. Kimball 80 400 416 
Orono Ralph L. Perkins 85 400 417 
Orrington William V. Phillips 100 400 420 

, Carroll Albert A. Weatherbee 160 400 432 
Millinocket John O'Connell 130 400 426 
Howland ~ Mathew N. Twombly 120 400 424 
Stacyville: PI. Ernest A. Atherton 170 400 434 

County of Piscataquis. 

Greenville Arthur A. Crafts 165 400 433 
Abbot Charles W. Brown 140 400 428 
Dover Frank E. Chandler 80 400 416 
Milo William S. Owen 115 400 423 

County of Sagadahoc. 

Bath Charles J .. Dain 45 400 409 
Langdon T. Snipe 45 400 409 

Richmond Frederick B. Peabody 20 400 404 
Woolwich Ebenezer Reed Main 50 400 410 

County of Somerset. 

Skowhegan Clyde H. Smith 40 400 408 
Fairfield Ha;rold E. Weeks 25 400 405 
Pittsfield Edwin A. Porter 60 400 412 
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Mileage 
Members' Attend- and 

Town Names Miles ance Attend-
ance 

Halrmony Errol B. Reed 60 400 412 
Madison Elmer E. Towne 50 400 410 
Anson Frank H. Holley 55 400 411 
Bingham Frank L. Gipson 70 400 414 

County of Waldo. 

Belfast Hodgdon C. Buzzell 70 400 414 
Unity E. Donald Chase 45 400 409 
SwanvillE' Albert T. Nickerson 80 400 416 
Liberty Charles S. Adams 90 400 418 
Prospect Washington D. Harriman 100 400 420 

County of Washington. 

Dennysville Willis H. Leighton 190 400 438 
Pembroke Lorimer McGlaufiin 200 400 440 
. Jonesboro Benjamin H. Varney 165 400 433 
Lubec Irving W. Case 215 400 443 
Eastport Edgar M. Cherry 210 400 442 
Calais Harold H. Murchie 210 400 442 
Princeton Albert P. Belmore 250 400 450 
Steuben Ellis F. Baker 145 400 429 
Jonesport Arthur R. Rogers 165 400 433 

County of York. 

Biddeford Ernest W. Doyle 80 400 416 
Daniel B. Finnell 80 400 416 
Ernest J. Nadeau 80 400 416 

Saco Walter H. Boothby 80 400 416 
Sanford Hiram Willard 100 400 420 
South Berwick John H. Austin 125 400 425 
Lyman Arthur L. Roberts 90 400 418 
York Edward C. Moody 130 400 426 
Berwick Edgar Wentworth 115 400 423 
Parsonsfield Harvey D. Granville 100 400 420 
Waterboro Edgar L. Smith 110 400 422 
Buxton Ernest H. Emery 80 400 416 
Kennebunkport Herbert L. Luques 90 400 418 
Eliot Aaron B. Cole 125 400 425 

15,340 60,500 63,568 
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CHAP. 167 

COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS. 

Members· Attend-
Town Names Miles snce 

Officers. 

Clerk Clyde R. Chapman 70 1400 
Asst. Clerk Roy C. Fish 95 600 
Messenger Patrick Hayes 10 400 
Asst. Messenger H. G. Smallidge 135 300 
Document Clerk Francis C. Colburn 5 300 
First Folder Julian K. Croxford 60 .300 
Second Folder Francis J. Cayouette 5 300 
Doorkeeper Patrick Fitzgerald 5 300 
Postmaster Harry L. Rankin 100 300 
Mail Carrier D. S. Clement 10 300 
Pages Alfred R. Dostie 5 150 

Charles J. Whiting 10 150 
Official Reporter Cecil Clay 70 1250 
Asst. Reporter Arthur H. Whitman 65 600 
Special Messenger to 
Speaker (Resigned) Thomas Briggs 

, Special Messenger to 
Speaker Mary W. Boulter 65 240 
Sten. to Clerk E. M. Chapman 
Sten. to Speaker C. L. Fish 
Sten. to Reporter Lena 1. ganborn 
Sten. to Assistant 
Reporter Helen Fuller 
Doorkeeper 

(Special Session) C. H. Ashford 5 15 

715 6,905 

Total for members $63,568 

Total for officers 8,583 

Grand total $72,151 
Approved April 9, 1921. 

Chapter 167. 

Mileage 
and 

Attend-
ance 

1414 
619 
402 
327 
301 
312 
301 
301 
320 
302 
151 
152 

1264 
613 

60 

253 
600 
300 
350 

225 

16 

8,583 

Resolve, in Favor of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and of the 
Commissioners from Maine for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States. 

Commissioners Uniformity of Legislation, expenses. Resolved: 
That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for the period from January 
1, 1921, to June 30, 1921, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the period 


